in bivariate analysis were taken to multivariate analysis. 
Crude odds ratio (COR), adjusted odds ratio (AOR) and 
95% confidence interval (CI) were calculated and p-value 

less than 0.05 was considered statistically significant. SPSS 
version-29 software was used to analyse the data.

Results
Two hundred and seventy-eight (278) patients were admitted 
to the ASC team from 1 June 2023 to 31 May 2024. Males 
contributed 146 (52.5%), while female constituted 132 
(47.5%). The overall median [IQR] age was 32 [22–45] 
years: for males 32 [22–44] and for females 33 [22–47] years.